2019 and June 10, 2019 (collectively, the “Prior Transactions”). As of March 31, 2019, our pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share, which takes
into account the Prior Transactions, would have been $2.57.

As-adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the Prior Transactions and the
issuance and sale of all ordinary shares offered hereby, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us in connection
with this offering. As of March 31, 2019, our pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 would have been approximately $21
million, or $2.89 per ordinary share.

We determine dilution by subtracting the net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2019, on a pro forma basis and as adjusted for this
offering, from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for an ordinary share. The resulting amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $0.32 per ordinary share to existing investors, and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.11 per ordinary share to new investors
purchasing ordinary shares in this offering at the offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution, and is based on, as of March 31, 2019, 3,695,174 ordinary shares issued and outstanding, 6,355,838 ordinary
shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis and 7,189,172 ordinary shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma as-adjusted basis.

Offering price per ordinary share   $ 6.00
Historical net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2019  $ 0.56
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2019  $ 2.57
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to this offering  $ 0.32
As-adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering   $ 2.89
Dilution per ordinary share to new investors in this offering   $ 3.11

The above table does not reflect, with respect to the number of shares outstanding as of March 31, 2019 on an actual basis, a pro forma basis and a pro forma
as adjusted basis, the following:

 ● 187,720 ordinary shares reserved for issuance under our equity incentive plans, of which there were (i) outstanding options to purchase 85,080

ordinary shares at a weighted average exercise price of $41.52 per share, (ii) 56,682 ordinary shares underlying unvested RSUs, and (iii) 39,539
ordinary shares available for future grant;

 ● 97,496 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase ordinary shares at an exercise price of $118.75, which were issued on

[…]

To the extent that such outstanding securities are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors. In addition, we may seek to raise additional capital
due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that
additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further dilution to our
shareholders.

S-9

CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes our cash and cash equivalents, certain other items from our historical consolidated balance sheet, and capitalization as of
March 31, 2019:

 ● on an actual basis, based on 3,695,174 ordinary shares outstanding as of that date;

 ● on a pro forma basis to give effect to the sale or issuance by us of an aggregate of 2,660,664 ordinary shares in the Prior Transactions; and

 ● on a pro forma as-adjusted basis to give effect to the Prior Transactions and the sale and issuance by us of 833,334 ordinary shares offered hereby at

an offering price of $6.00 per share, after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  As of March 31, 2019

  Actual   Pro forma
Pro forma as

adjusted
  (in thousands)
  (audited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,862  $ 23,147  $ 25,762
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares NIS 0.25 par value - Authorized: 60,000,000; Issued and outstanding: 3,695,174

shares at March 31, 2019; 60,000,000 shares authorized and 6,355,838 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma; 60,000,000 shares authorized and 7,189,172 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma, as-adjusted  $ 253  $ 439  $ 497

Additional paid-in capital  $ 158,720  $ 172,819  $ 177,176
Accumulated deficit  $ (156,918)  $ (156,918)  $ (156,918)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 2,055  $ 16,340  $ 20,755
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 17,036  $ 31,321  $ 35,736

The above table does not reflect, with respect to the number of shares outstanding as of March 31, 2019 on an actual basis, a pro forma basis and a pro forma
as-adjusted basis, the following:

● 187,720 ordinary shares reserved for issuance under our equity incentive plans, of which there were (i) outstanding options to purchase 85,080
ordinary shares at a weighted average exercise price of $41.52 per share, (ii) 56,682 ordinary shares underlying unvested RSUs, and (iii) 39,539
ordinary shares available for future grant;

● 97,496 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase ordinary shares at an exercise price of $118.75, which were issued on